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to the heavy machine building works, there have been project reports; pre liminary talks have taken place with UX. also But there is no such thing as a detailed project with regard to any of these five projects So, 1 have already given the information which is with me I do not know what other information hon Members want

With regard to the mining machinery plant, for instance, no pro*
ject report as such has been obtained yet So, the question of different countries does ijot arise

Indian Writers’ Delegation to China

*578 Shn Mahanty: Will the Minis ter of Education and Scientific Re search be pleased to state:

(a) whether a Delegation of Indian Writers was sent to China in 1966,

(b; if so, the total number of writers who were included m the Delegation, and '

(c) the regional languages they represented?

The Minister of State hi the Ministry of Education and Scientific Research (Dr K L Shrimali). (a) Yes, Sir

(b) Two, but only one was able to reach China

(c) The writers were not selected as representatives of regional langu ages

Shri Mahanty: May I know at whose invitation this delegation was sent, and also what criteria were applied by the Education Ministry in select ing the personnel of that delegation9

Shrl Hem Baraa: And what are the States represented9

Dr. K L Shrimali: We received the invitation from the First Secretary, Embassy of People’s Republic of China, on behalf of All China Federa tion of Literary and Art Circles, Union of Chinese writers, Chinese People’s Association for Cultural Rela tions with foreign countries, and Acadexm Sinica

The criteria which the Ministry had in view were to se'ect two representa tive writers One was Shri Jainmdra Kumar and the other was Shri Tara Shankar Banerjee The Sahitya Akadanu was consulted in making the selection

Shrl Mahanty: I understand from the reply that five organisations from China had invited Indian writers, and the Education Ministry selected only two May I know why m such delegations which are ̂sponsored by the Education Ministry, the various regional strata of the Indian cultural life are not taken into account*

Dr. K L Shrimali: Government thought that on such an occasion only two people should go

Shri Mahanty: I would like to know why Government should have thougnt like that There must be some answer to that question The House must be satisfied My question is specific and straight I would like to know why in such delegations which are sponsored by the Education Ministry, only North India: is represented, and why the regional strata are not taken into ac count Government must satisfy us on this point

Dr K L Shrimali: It is quite obvi ous The hon Member should under stand that if we are sending only two people, naturally, all the regional languages could not be represented.
And Government had to make a selection And the Sahitya Akadami which is a very representative body was consulted m this matter, and they decided that only these two persons should go

Shri B K. G&ikwad: Miy I know whether there were no suitable candi dates from other parts of the country*

Mr Speaker: Can we send "the whole of India to China?

Some Hon. Members rose
Mr Speaker: I am not goang to allow these questions
After all, hon Members also have gone on some delegations. They must know that there is a limit to the number of persons that we can send.
With respect to cultural delegations, sometimes, they want 50 persons;
sometimes they want 25; in a third case, they want 10, and in a fourth case, they want 2. Shall we go on sending more persons saying 'Notwith standing the fact that you have invit ed only two, I shall send ten'? These are all the difficulties. Are we to go on adding to the list? The Minister, has said that it largely depends upon the number. When only two ̂ had to be sent, we had to make a choice, and we have left it ' to the Sahitya Akadami. Are we to go into the question why only two were sent and are we to enter into a discussion as to ŷhy they fixed the number at only two, in spite of our efforts? It is not right for us to pursue this matter.
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Some Hon. Members: We want the answer in English also.

Shri B. B. Bharat: (a) Government are aware that brass two-anna coins are still not accepted by some people in some parts of the country.

(b) No, Sir.
(c) Government are aware that there are base two-anna coins in cir culation.

(d) A gradual process of withdrawal of nickel brass two-anna coins from circulation has been in operation 1M0. The speeding up of this with drawal is being actively considered.
Meanwhile it has been notified for the ialormation of the public that the two-anna nickel brass coins, which are still legal tender, can be exchanged for other coins or notes at Govern*
ment Treasuries and offices and agenc ies of the Reserve Bank of I,u|i»
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